Pursuant to SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99,Materiality, and SAB No. 108,Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial
Statements, we evaluated these misstatements, and based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors, determined that the impact of misstatements related to goodwill impairments was material to our
Interim Periods. Accordingly, we have restated the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the Interim Periods and have included that restated unaudited financial information within this Annual
Report. Restatement of amounts in previously filed Interim Financial Statements are reflected below.

We are providing restated quarterly unaudited consolidated financial information for the interim periods ended March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023 and September 30, 2023. These adjustments have no impact to
cash flows from operating activities as goodwill impairment is a non-cash adjustment to reconcile net income / (loss) to cash provided by operating activities.

The restated Consolidated Balance Sheet line items for the first through third quarters of 2023 were as follows:

As of March 31, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Goodwill $ 1,092.6 $ (15.7) $ 1,076.9
Total assets $ 17,363.8 $ (15.7) $ 17,348.1
Other liabilities $ 940.1 $ (0.1) $ 940.0
Total liabilities $ 9,294.8 $ (0.1) $ 9,294.7
Temporary equity $ 298.9 $ (0.1) $ 298.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 7.7 $ (0.3) $ 7.4
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings $ (1,875.0) $ (14.8) $ (1,889.8)
Total SUI shareholder's equity $ 7,690.3 $ (15.1) $ 7,675.2
Common and preferred OP units $ 79.8 $ (0.4) $ 79.4
Total noncontrolling interests $ 79.8 $ (0.4) $ 79.4
Total shareholder's equity $ 7,770.1 $ (15.5) $ 7,754.6
Total liabilities, temporary equity and shareholder's equity $ 17,363.8 $ (15.7) $ 17,348.1

Adjustments due to rounding effects.
As of June 30, 2023

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated
Goodwill $ 1,104.2 $ (326.5) $ 777.7
Total assets $ 17,561.4 $ (326.5) $ 17,234.9
Other liabilities $ 958.3 $ (0.1) $ 958.2
Total liabilities $ 9,474.8 $ (0.1) $ 9,474.7
Temporary equity $ 298.1 $ (4.1) $ 294.0
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 37.6 $ (1.4) $ 36.2
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings $ (1,898.2) $ (312.2) $ (2,210.4)
Total SUI shareholder's equity $ 7,708.1 $ (313.6) $ 7,394.5
Common and preferred OP units $ 80.4 $ (8.7) $ 71.7
Total noncontrolling interests $ 80.4 $ (8.7) $ 71.7
Total shareholder's equity $ 7,788.5 $ (322.3) $ 7,466.2
Total liabilities, temporary equity and shareholder's equity $ 17,561.4 $ (326.5) $ 17,234.9

Adjustments due to rounding effects.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

F - 66

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of September 30, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Goodwill $ 1,084.1 $ (358.7) $ 725.4
Total assets $ 17,605.3 $ (358.7) $ 17,246.6
Other liabilities $ 928.9 $ (0.1) $ 928.8
Total liabilities $ 9,465.0 $ (0.1) $ 9,464.9
Temporary equity $ 304.5 $ (4.7) $ 299.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 5.2 $ 11.2 $ 16.4
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings $ (1,848.2) $ (355.2) $ (2,203.4)
Total SUI shareholder's equity $ 7,739.8 $ (344.0) $ 7,395.8
Common and preferred OP units $ 96.0 $ (9.9) $ 86.1
Total noncontrolling interests $ 96.0 $ (9.9) $ 86.1
Total shareholder's equity $ 7,835.8 $ (353.9) $ 7,481.9
Total liabilities, temporary equity and shareholder's equity $ 17,605.3 $ (358.7) $ 17,246.6

Adjustments due to rounding effects.

The restated line items of the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the first through third quarters of 2023 are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Goodwill impairment $ — $ 15.4 $ 15.4
Total expenses $ 653.2 $ 15.4 $ 668.6
Loss before other items $ (2.0) $ (15.4) $ (17.4)
Net loss $ (32.9) $ (15.4) $ (48.3)
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interests $ (5.2) $ (0.6) $ (5.8)
Net loss attributable to SUI common shareholders $ (30.1) $ (14.8) $ (44.9)
Basic loss per share $ (0.24) $ (0.12) $ (0.36)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.24) $ (0.12) $ (0.36)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net loss $ (32.9) $ (15.4) $ (48.3)
Foreign currency translation gain arising during period $ 17.2 $ (0.3) $ 16.9
Net foreign currency translation gain $ 29.1 $ (0.3) $ 28.8
Total Comprehensive Loss $ (14.7) $ (15.7) $ (30.4)
Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interests $ 4.6 $ 0.6 $ 5.2
Comprehensive loss attributable to SUI $ (10.1) $ (15.1) $ (25.2)

(1)

(1)

(1)

F - 67

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Goodwill impairment $ — $ 309.7 $ 309.7 $ — $ 325.1 $ 325.1
Total expenses $ 774.6 $ 309.7 $ 1,084.3 $ 1,427.8 $ 325.1 $ 1,752.9
Income / (loss) before other items $ 88.9 $ (309.7) $ (220.8) $ 86.9 $ (325.1) $ (238.2)
Net income / (loss) $ 97.5 $ (309.7) $ (212.2) $ 64.6 $ (325.1) $ (260.5)
Preferred return to preferred OP units / equity interests $ 3.3 $ (0.1) $ 3.2 $ 5.7 $ (0.1) $ 5.6
Income / (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests $ 4.4 $ (12.2) $ (7.8) $ (0.8) $ (12.8) $ (13.6)
Net income / (loss) attributable to SUI common shareholders $ 89.8 $ (297.4) $ (207.6) $ 59.7 $ (312.2) $ (252.5)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 123.4 2.7 126.1 123.4 2.8 126.2
Basic earnings / (loss) per share $ 0.72 $ (2.39) $ (1.67) $ 0.48 $ (2.51) $ (2.03)
Diluted earnings / (loss) per share $ 0.72 $ (2.40) $ (1.68) $ 0.48 $ (2.52) $ (2.04)

Adjustments due to rounding effects.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income / (loss) $ 97.5 $ (309.7) $ (212.2) $ 64.6 $ (325.1) $ (260.5)
Foreign currency translation gain arising during period $ 15.4 $ (1.1) $ 14.3 $ 32.6 $ (1.4) $ 31.2
Net foreign currency translation gain $ 15.4 $ (1.1) $ 14.3 44.5 $ (1.4) 43.1
Total comprehensive income / (loss) $ 128.7 $ (310.8) $ (182.1) $ 114.0 $ (326.5) $ (212.5)
Less: Comprehensive (income) / loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests $ (5.7) $ 12.2 $ 6.5 $ (1.1) $ 12.8 $ 11.7
Comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to SUI $ 123.0 $ (298.6) $ (175.6) $ 112.9 $ (313.7) $ (200.8)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Goodwill impairment $ — $ 44.8 $ 44.8 $ — $ 369.9 $ 369.9
Total expenses $ 795.8 $ 44.8 $ 840.6 $ 2,223.6 $ 369.9 $ 2,593.5
Income / (loss) before other items $ 187.4 $ (44.8) $ 142.6 $ 274.3 $ (369.9) $ (95.6)
Net income / (loss) $ 180.4 $ (44.8) $ 135.6 $ 245.0 $ (369.9) $ (124.9)
Preferred return to preferred OP units / equity interests $ 3.3 $ 0.1 $ 3.4 $ 9.0 $ — $ 9.0
Income / (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests $ 14.0 $ (1.9) $ 12.1 $ 13.2 $ (14.7) $ (1.5)
Net income / (loss) attributable to SUI common shareholders $ 163.1 $ (43.0) $ 120.1 $ 222.8 $ (355.2) $ (132.4)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 123.5 — 123.5 123.4 0.4 123.8
Basic earnings / (loss) per share $ 1.31 $ (0.34) $ 0.97 $ 1.79 $ (2.85) $ (1.06)
Diluted earnings / (loss) per share $ 1.31 $ (0.34) $ 0.97 $ 1.79 $ (2.86) $ (1.07)

Adjustments due to rounding effects.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

F - 68

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income / (loss) $ 180.4 $ (44.8) $ 135.6 $ 245.0 $ (369.9) $ (124.9)
Foreign currency translation gain / (loss) arising during period $ (25.5) $ 12.6 $ (12.9) $ 7.1 $ 11.2 $ 18.3
Net foreign currency translation gain / (loss) $ (25.5) $ 12.6 $ (12.9) 19.0 $ 11.2 30.2
Total comprehensive income / (loss) $ 146.7 $ (32.2) $ 114.5 $ 260.7 $ (358.7) $ (98.0)
Less: Comprehensive (income) / loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests $ (12.7) $ 1.9 $ (10.8) $ (13.8) $ 14.7 $ 0.9
Comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to SUI $ 134.0 $ (30.3) $ 103.7 $ 246.9 $ (344.0) $ (97.1)

The restated line items for the Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity for the first through third quarters of 2023 are as follows:

As of March 31, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Temporary equity $ 298.9 $ (0.1) $ 298.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 7.7 $ (0.3) $ 7.4
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings $ (1,875.0) $ (14.8) $ (1,889.8)
Noncontrolling interests $ 79.8 $ (0.4) $ 79.4
Total shareholders' equity $ 7,770.1 $ (15.5) $ 7,754.6
Total equity $ 8,069.0 $ (15.6) $ 8,053.4

As of June 30, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Temporary equity $ 298.1 $ (4.1) $ 294.0
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 37.6 $ (1.4) $ 36.2
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings $ (1,898.2) $ (312.2) $ (2,210.4)
Noncontrolling interests $ 80.4 $ (8.7) $ 71.7
Total shareholders' equity $ 7,788.5 $ (322.3) $ 7,466.2
Total equity $ 8,086.6 $ (326.4) $ 7,760.2

As of September 30, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Temporary equity $ 304.5 $ (4.7) $ 299.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 5.2 $ 11.2 $ 16.4
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings $ (1,848.2) $ (355.2) $ (2,203.4)
Noncontrolling interests $ 96.0 $ (9.9) $ 86.1
Total shareholders' equity $ 7,835.8 $ (353.9) $ 7,481.9
Total equity $ 8,140.3 $ (358.6) $ 7,781.7

F - 69

SUN COMMUNITIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following is a condensed summary of our unaudited quarterly results for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 (in millions, except per share data):

2023 Quarters 2022 Quarters

March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023

December 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022 December 31, 2022As Restated As Restated As Restated
Total Revenues $ 651.2 $ 863.5 $ 983.2 $ 726.7 $ 548.5 $ 814.3 $ 932.6 $ 674.3
Total Expenses 668.6 1,084.3 840.6 740.9 523.0 707.7 763.1 667.5

Income / (Loss) Before Other Items $ (17.4) $ (220.8) $ 142.6 $ (14.2) $ 25.5 $ 106.6 $ 169.5 $ 6.8